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September 26, 2008
Joanne Chapman, RN
Regional Trauma Clinical Coordinator

Coastal Valleys EMS Agency

475 Aviation Blvd. Suite 200

Santa Rosa, CA 95403
Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  I-08-154
Dear Ms. Chapman:

 
This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  In addition, we base this letter on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act and offer no advice on how other state laws or local laws might affect you.  
QUESTION


Does your previous position with St. Joseph’s Health System as a per diem registered nurse present a disqualifying conflict of interest for decisions you may make for your current employer, the Coastal Valleys Emergency Medical Services Agency?
CONCLUSION

You do not currently have a decision before you that would present a conflict of interest.  For this reason, as discussed below, there is no current disqualifying conflict of interest.

FACTS

You are currently employed with the County of Sonoma as the Regional Trauma/Clinical Coordinator for the Coastal Valleys Emergency Medical Services Agency, a regional regulatory agency that oversees pre-hospital medical services for Sonoma, Napa, and Mendocino Counties.  Your duties include oversight of the counties’ trauma centers and plans, quality assurance, and disbursement of state trauma care funds when available, among other duties.  
The County has begun discussing whether to re-designate Santa Rosa Memorial Hospital as a Trauma Center.  Your county counsel determined that you have a disqualifying conflict of interest regarding that decision, and you are not participating in any aspect of that determination.  Your question involves your current job duties.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
Step One: Are you a public official?

As an employee of Sonoma County, you are a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048(a).)  
Step Two:  Will you be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision?

You have described your job duties as a Regional Trauma/Clinical Coordinator.  Because you have not stated a decision that will be before you in this capacity, we cannot say whether you will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use your official position to influence a decision.  

As we discussed during out phone call, you are welcome to write in again should you have a decision before you that could potentially create a disqualifying conflict of interest.  
If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





